- 1 HR35
- 2 172058-1
- 3 By Representative Mooney
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 15-SEP-15

1 172058-1:n:09/15/2015:JEC/jec LRS2015-2947 2 3 4 5 6 7 HONORING INDIAN SPRINGS VILLAGE, ALABAMA, ON THE 8 OCCASION OF ITS 25TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION. 9 10 11 WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly 12 presented to Indian Springs Village, Alabama, on the momentous occasion of its 25th Anniversary Celebration; and 13 14 WHEREAS, Indian Springs Village was formed out of a 15 need to preserve and protect the nature and character of the 16 Indian Springs area at the base of Oak Mountain, Alabama, in 17 1990; and 18 WHEREAS, the town's first officials elected in 1991, 19 were mayor, Hub Harrington, and council members, Patricia Crapet, Gary Dennis, Stewart Dudley, Ronald Luster, and Dr. 20 21 Peter Peacock, all of whom had supported incorporation and 22 pledged running the town without additional taxes or changes 23 in police, fire, and school services; and WHEREAS, to date, the pledge of the first officials 24 25 has been kept, and the town's operation is fueled by the 26 efforts of volunteers; and

WHEREAS, residents have received a monthly
newsletter, The Village Voice, since April 2, 1991; and

3 WHEREAS, the Indian Springs Village Town Hall was 4 established December 17, 1995, in a renovated 100-year-old 5 home formerly owned by the McClellan Family; well-attended 6 celebrations known for fostering good will and community 7 spirit are hosted here as well as council and club meetings; 8 and

9 WHEREAS, the Shelby County Board of Education has 10 built four new Oak Mountain Schools, and Indian Springs 11 Village also boasts three private schools, Indian Springs 12 School, Joseph S. Bruno Montessori Academy, and Our Lady of 13 the Valley Parochial School; nearby is the beautiful new North 14 Shelby Library; and

15 WHEREAS, Indian Spring Village espouses Southern 16 charm and heritage, along with an enduring legacy that 17 reflects immense honor upon the entire State of Alabama; now 18 therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Indian Springs Village is highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to the venerable town in deepest admiration and appreciation, along with sincere best wishes for continued prosperity.